

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity as Governor of
the State of Rhode Island, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, and TOWN OF
CHARLESTOWN, RHODE ISLAND,

Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of Interior, and
FRANKLIN KEEL, in his capacity as Eastern Area
Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

*Governor Donald L. Carcieri
By His Attorney,*

CLAIRE RICHARDS*
Special Counsel
Room 119, State House
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 222-8114

*Town of Charlestown
By Its Attorney,*

JOSEPH S. LARISA, JR.*
Assistant Solicitor
for Indian Affairs
TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN
55 Dorrance Street, Suite 301B
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 743-4700

*State of Rhode Island
By Its Attorney,*

PATRICK C. LYNCH
Attorney General
NEIL F.X. KELLY*
Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400, ext. 2284

*Counsel for Petitioners
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. “Now” Does Not Mean “Later”	2
II. The Circuit Split Over Aboriginal Title Affects Numerous Settlement Acts and Must be Addressed	6
III. Section 465 of the IRA Violates the Non- Delegation Doctrine	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	5
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	4
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961).....	2
<i>National Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3, 4
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. Trawler Diane Marie, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Northern Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 399 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	7, 9, 10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	3
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	3
<i>United States v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assn.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 465	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 479	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1705(a)	9
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a)	9
25 U.S.C. § 1712(a)	9
25 U.S.C. § 1724(d)	9
25 U.S.C. § 1724(e)	9
25 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(7)	9
25 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(8)	8
43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	10
43 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	10

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. 151.2	5
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (N.J. Newton <i>et al.</i> , eds. 2005)	7
